

No. 14-86

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of
America*

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
Counsel of Record
ELANA NIGHTINGALE
DAWSON*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
melissa.sherry@lw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Admitted in Illinois only;
all work supervised by a
member of the DC Bar.

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Federation of Independent
Business Small Business Legal
Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THERE IS NO FREESTANDING “FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE” CLAIM UNDER TITLE VII.....	4
A. The EEOC Has Advocated And Some Courts Have Recognized A Freestanding “Failure To Accommodate” Claim Without Identifying Its Statutory Source.....	5
B. There Is No “Failure to Accommodate” Claim Under Title VII Absent Disparate Treatment Or Disparate Impact	9
C. This Is Not Just A Matter Of Nomenclature	16
II. RELIGIOUS-ACCOMMODATION CASES LIKE THIS ONE DO NOT PRESENT DISPARATE-TREATMENT CLAIMS AND CANNOT SUPPORT DAMAGES	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REDEFINE DISPARATE TREATMENT TO FIT THE GOVERNMENT'S NEW THEORY	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	15
<i>Antoine v. First Student, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Brown v. Polk County</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1158 (1996)	17
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 813 (1997)	7
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1131 (2005)	7
<i>Dixon v. Hallmark Cos.</i> , 627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	22
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	10, 21
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	17, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993)	8, 18
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	9, 20, 21, 23
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	12
<i>Mann v. Frank</i> , 7 F.3d 1365 (8th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Pinsker v. Joint District No. 28J</i> , 735 F.2d 388 (10th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Protos v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 129 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 972 (1986)	8
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	17, 21
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	9, 10, 17, 21, 23
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011)	22
<i>Sturgill v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. National Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 495 U.S. 948 (1990).....	7
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	14, 18, 24
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	17, 20
<i>Wilkerson v. New Media Technology Charter</i> <i>School, Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2008).....	7

**STATUTORY AND REGULATORY
PROVISIONS**

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1).....	13, 16, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(2).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(3).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(c).....	13
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	2, 9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	9, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k).....	10, 12, 14, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i).....	14, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(2)	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3.....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	2, 10
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	6
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(B)	11
Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....	12, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>EEOC Compliance Manual</i> (2008), available at http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/ religion.pdf	7, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 101-644, pt. 2 (1990).....	13, 14
